Indian Journal of Engineering & Materials Sciences
Vol. 32, June 2025, pp. 394-409
DOI: 10.56042/ijems.v32i03.15630
Preparation and characterization of hydroxyapatite reinforced polymeric scaffolds
Duygu Doga Fırata, Su Turku Ersoza, Fatma BurcuAlpb*, Ali Emrah Çetinc & Muhsin Ciftcioglua
aDepartment of Chemical Engineering, Izmir Institute of Technology, Gulbahce, Urla, Izmir,Turkiye
bDepartment of Chemical Engineering, Suleyman Demirel University, 32260 Çunur, Isparta, Turkiye
cDepartment of Food Engineering, Adana AlparslanTurkes Science and Technology University, Adana, Turkiye

that temperature. Density of the scaffolds were
calculated from equation 1: 𝜌௘௫௣ = ௐೌ ∗(ఘೢି଴.଴଴ଵଶ)଴.ଽଽଽ଼ଷ∗ீ + 0.012 … (1)
Where wa is the dry weight of the sample, ρw density
of water at measured temperature, G is the buoyancy of
water obtained from Archimedes kit. Theoretical density
values of the scaffolds were calculated from equation 2. ଵఘ೟ℎ೐೚ೝ೐೟೔೎ೌ೗ = ∑ ௫೔ఘ೔ … (2)
Where xi is the weight fraction of the components
in the composites, ρi density of the pure components.
2.2.2 Water absorption of scaffolds
Three dry samples from each coded scaffold group
were weighed and then placed in a glass bottle filled
Table 1  Prepared sample compositions and polymer volume percentages determined for the salt added scaffold precursor mixtures.
Sample No Sample Code wt % Polymer Volume Percentages
PLA PCL HA
1 PLA-native 100 - - 7.27
2 PLA85-PCL15 85 15 - 7.32
3 PLA80-HA20 80 - 20 7.22
4 PLA75-PCL25 75 25 - 7.35
5 PLA68-PCL12-HA20 68 12 20 7.27
6 PLA67-HA33 67 - 33 7.17
7 PLA60-PCL20-HA20 60 20 20 7.30
8 PLA57-PCL10-HA33 57 10 33 7.22
9 PLA50-PCL17-HA33 50 17 33 7.25
10 PCL-native - 100 - 7.59
11 PCL80-HA20 - 80 20 7.54
12 PCL67-HA33 - 67 33 7.49
FIRAT et al.: HYDROXYAPATITE REINFORCED POLYMERIC SCAFFOLDS 397